DOCKET NO. 593127

IN RE HAIGHT-ASHBURY INC. § BEFORE THE
D/B/A THE GREEN ELEPHANT §
PERMIT NOS. MB250188, LB250189, §
PE250190, CB250191 § TEXAS ALCOHOLIC
§
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS §
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-01-3434) § BEVERAGE COMMISSION

ORDER

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this 22nd day of October 2001, the above-styled
and numbered cause.

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Robert
F. Jones, Jr. The hearing convened and adjourned on September 5, 2001. The Administrative
Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law on September 21, 2001. This Proposal For Decision was properly served on all parties
who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record herein. As of
this date no exceptions have been filed.

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review
and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the
Proposal For Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this
Order, as if such were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are
denied.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage
Code and 16 TAC §31.1, of the Commission Rules, that Permit Nos. MB250188, LB250189,
PE250190, and CB250191 are hereby SUSPENDED,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that unless the Respondent pays a civil penalty in the amount
of $4,500.00 on or before the 16th day of January 2002, all rights and privileges under the above
described permits will be SUSPENDED for a period of thirty (30) days, beginning at 12:01
A.M. on the 23rd day of January 2002,

This Order will become final and enforceable on_ November 12, 2001, unless a Motion
for Rehearing is filed before that date.

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by certified mail as indicated
below.
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WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 22nd day of October 2001.

TEG/bc

The Honorable Robert F. Jones, Jr.
Administrative Law Judge

State Office of Administrative Hearings
Fort Worth, Texas

VIA FACSIMILE (817 377-3706

Haight-Ashbury Inc.
d/b/a The Green Elephant
RESPONDENT

5612 Yale

Dallas, Texas 75206

On Behalf of the Administrator,
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Randy Yarbrough, Assistant Administrator
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comfnission

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7000 1530 0003 1927 6686

Timothy E. Griffith
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
TABC Legal Section

Licensing Division
Dallas District Office



TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION
CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE
DOCKET NUMBER: 593127 REGISTER NUMBER:
NAME: HAIGHT-ASHBURY INC. TRADENAME: THE GREEN ELEPHANT
ADDRESS: 5612 Yale, Dallas, Texas 75206
DATE DUE: January 16, 2002
PERMITS OR LICENSES: MB250188, LB250189, PE250190, CB250191

AMOUNT OF PENALTY: $4,500.00

Amount remitted $ Date remitted

If you wish to a pay a civil penalty rather than have your permits and licenses suspended, you may
pay the amount assessed in the attached Order to the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission in
Austin, Texas. IF YOU DO NOT PAY THE CIVIL PENALTY ON OR BEFORE THE 16TH
DAY OF JANUARY 2002, YOU WILL LOSE THE OPPORTUNITY TO PAY IT, AND THE
SUSPENSIONSHALL BETMPOSED ON THE DATE AND TIMESTATEDIN THE ORDER.

When paying a civil penalty, please remit the total amount stated and sign your name below. MAIL
THIS FORM ALONG WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION
P.O. Box 13127
Austin, Texas 78711

WE WILL ACCEPT ONLY U.S. POSTALMONEY ORDERS, CERTIFIED CHECKS, OR
CASHIER'S CHECKS. NO PERSONAL CHECKS. NO PARTIAL PAYMENTS.

Your payment will not be accepted unless it is in proper form. Please make certain that the amount
paid is the amount of the penalty assessed, that the U.S. Postal Money Order, Certified Check, or
Cashier's Check is properly written, and that this form is attached to your payment.

Signature of Responsible Party_ o

Street Address P.O. Box No.

City State Zip Code

Area Code/Telephone No.
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NOCKET NO. 458-01-3484

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BLEFORE TIE STATE OFFFICF
COMMISSION §
§
§
VS § Ol
§
HAIGITT-ASHBURY TNC. D/B/A §
THE GRELN ELEPITANT §
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS §
(TABC CASE NO. 393127 § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

The Statfofthe Texas Alepholic Beverage Commission (Staff) sought sus-ension o Haight-
Ashbury tre dobog the Green Elephont’s (Respondent) permits, or in the altcrnative pariment of a
pepalty, allesing Respendent had paid for beer with checks which were dishonored. This rroposal
finds that the allewatiens eeainst Respondent are true. The Administrative 1 aw Judoe (ALD

[ ]

recommends suspansion of Respondent’s permnits, or in the altemative payment of a peng 1oy
L IJURISDICTION, NOTICE, AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

There were no contosied issues of notice or jurisdiction in this proceedingz. Phose matters
are sctout i the findings of fact and conclusions of Jaw without further discussion here

On Seprember &, 2061, a1 hearing convened before ALJ Robert F. Jones T | State Difice of
Administrative Heuvings (S50AH). The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission ( [A3C) was
represented an thie heuring by Timothy F. Griffith. TABC Staff Attorney. Respondentdid notappear,
Eyvidence was received and the record was closed on September 5, 2001,

St adieped thei 1 1Y Respondent had been issued permits, (2) pave checkhs as pesoment for
beer. and (30 those check < v e dishonored when presented for payment,

JL EVIDENCE

Respondetn, s ioens ed premise s focated at 5612 Yale, Dadlas, Dallis Couniy Texas. TARC
issucd mixed beverage portnin MB250 188, mixed beverage late hours permiit LEZ30189. azverage
cartage por it PECSHOC, gl caterer’s permil CB230191 10 Respondent

On luly 21, 2001, Sty served Respondent with Requests for Admissions i the Requests). a
copy of which (alany with peoot ol serviee) was admitted in evidence. Respondent failed to either
admit or deny the Fequests The Requests are deemed admitied, and are conclusively established
against Respondent. 1 TEX. Apyviun, CopF §§ 1553 1(d)2). Those matters admited are se1 out in
the Oindings of fact and conclasions of law without {urther discussion here.
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11 DISCUSSION

TART i guthorized 1o suspend a permit for not more than 60 dayvs oo o viehan nvotthe
Code. TexX. A1 CO By Top 2 5 T2 Vemon 2000) (the Code). A permittee v iofates e code
111 gives checks a3 puyment lor beer and the checks were dishonored when presented for paviment,
§61.73(h) of the Cedz. The foets devmed admitted establish Respondent’s violaiion oi 4110 .7 b),

The S1aft woomiueaded a suspension of Respondent’s permits for ) davs or in the

alternative that Respondent pay a penalty of $4.500. In support of its recomn=ndation the Staft

offered Respondery’s violation hislory which was admitted into evidence. The recosd siows
Respondert hasissead dish mored cheeks and been assessed previous susponsions and penalries as
follows:

;,z-_—u»_——___::.———m"—;.'—"-— : - : — -‘k‘__‘:‘l
i Number of Date Period of Alternative l Peaalty |
| Checks | Suspension Penalty | Per Day |
P S T S Lot )
[ ' ! |
I; (uly 1997 S days $75¢ | 51 I

. : bt e
. limct9ds | 10days $1.500 |5 a
R R - — =i _._:
t “ebroary to 12 days $1,800 ‘ G158 |
‘1 \pril 1999 [ |
| rre SN [ —
H . . 5 = los |
I 1 | August 1999 | 14 days $2,100 J Sis¢ |
| £, September 30 days $4,500 51 I
[ [ 2000 to (proposed (proposcd) "
! ! February I
L 2001 | ll

Under the UARC s "standard penalty chart™ a violation of §61.73thy of the Cod > calls Tor
a maximum of a three-day suspension for a first violation. a five o ten duy suspaiision Lo - a second
vialation, and a tea o0 liteen day suspension for a third violation. See 16 Ty, Aoagy  Onbe §
37.60. Further, in cases invkich a civil penalty is assessed, the amount of the ¢ivil penali- mae not
be loss thn SEEO o more than $25.000 lor each day the permat or Jicense was o have been
suspended. 11 H a1« Code.

The pecciunctnded suspension and alternative penalties are propotions: 1o thoner impoased
earhier upnn Resrandeni, be proposed 30-day suspersion is agpropriate. Sir_c o thir. violaiion
ealle for a7 3-day cuspens<i s and a seeond vielation calls for a 10-day suspenstons. a 235 (0 30 day
suspensio is within the omtent of the penalty chart, Given the Responcent’™s histors. 4 15-day
suspension with a penaliv F $300 per day would be equally appropriate.

The ALJ recomnmenidds a suspension ol Respondent’s permits for 30 days. orinthe iliernative

that Respondent pay a pen ity of §4,500.
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IV. FINDINGS OF FACT

T Teves Aleohells Beverage Commission (TABC) issued Haight-Ashivey Inc, ibiathe
Green Blephont s (Despopdent) mixed heverage permit MB230183, mixod bevy -ape late
Bt v pegmit LE2RDTEY, Beverage cartage permit PE250190, and eatoray™s normit 5253104

Iospondent.

Reapondy nt's ochsd nremise 1x located 5612 Yale, Dallas. Dallas Covnr, Ton s
Og, Septew-er 307 00, Respondent gave n cheek as payment for oeer cad thie vaech v as
dishenored when prereated tor pavment,

On Oclober 2, 2007, Respondent gave a check as payment lor beer and the chieck was

dishonored when przsented tor pavment.

Or: December 21, 2600, Respondent gave three checks as paymen for beer and the ciecks
wers dishonoared we 2o presented for payment.

O Decembe 130, Respondent

gave a check as payment for beer and the check was

.
dishonores when presented for payment.

On Japuary 2. 2001, Respondent gave a cheek as payment for beer onid the cheek was

dishonored when presented for payment.

D Februoey 22, 2001, Respondent gave check as payment lor beer .and the :ch wus
dishonared when prosented for payment.

Rixsrondent s eiven 14 other cheeks (astde from those described i Finding: 3 o 87 as
pos ntens v heer ooud the checky were dishonored when presented ior pavmeni

Rezspondent has been subjected 10 41 days of suspension or alternative penalticy. of $6.130
for orior Violotion,

O Juby 21 2001 the Swaff served its Notice of Hearing (the NOH: on Respondent by

The NOv gHleror Resaordent had violated the Code 1noseverad spocitied inosimces, Tt
vrtopmed fe ey ndent the hearing would be held on Seprember 502070 a0 o me at
3173 Dozl 7k Howd Suite 150-A. Dallas, Dallas County. Toxa-. The MOH I made
Azlireney o the Bocal anthority and jurisdiction under which the heaiig was v he held,
rererenceed e parbealar sections of the statutes and rules invob ed ed incin el a short,
plasysretavent ai the matiers asserted.
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On Septemteyr 3 2051 o hewring convened before Administrative Luv Judge Bobort T
Jones Lroo State Ottice of Administrative Hearings SOAH. TABC was ropreseied ot the
heurig by Timothy B Griffish, TABC Staff Attomiey. Respondent did not eppear. Fovidence
was recetval and e record was closed on September 3. 2001,

Y. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Texus Alegholic Beverage Commission (TABC) has jurisdiction over this meatier under
Tex. ALco Bev. Cobe AN § THTHDL)(2) (Vernon 2000)(the Code.

Jhe State Ofce o " Administrative Hearings  has jurisdiclion over all muters »2laling lo
conducting a tearir e in this proceeding. ncluding the preparation of apropusal @ - decision
with (indings of tact and conclusions of law, pursuantto TEX. GOV TCori Ay, 2 2003.021
(Vemon 20000,

Respondent received notice of the proccedings and heaning. pursuint 1o 12x. Gov'1 CoDE

§ 20LG31, and 1 Jex. ApviN, CoDk §§ 155.25(d)3) and 155.27.

Bosed on Findings a7 Fact Nos. 3 - 8. Respondent has violated §01.73; o7 the - “ade eight
TS,

Based onthe forege ing findings and conclusions, Respondent’s permitsshould be suspended

tor 30 day s or in the alternative Respondent should pay a penalty ol § <304

STONFD Sentenmiber 21, 2001




